

No. \_\_-\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JILL UNDERLY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Richard M. Esenberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Anthony F. LoCoco  
Cory J. Brewer  
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty  
330 E. Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 727-9455 | rick@will-law.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i

Parties to the Proceeding ..... ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement ..... ii

Directly Related Proceedings..... ii

Table of Contents ..... iv

Table of Cited Authorities ..... viii

Opinions and Orders Below.....1

Jurisdiction.....2

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....2

Introduction.....3

Statement of the Case.....7

Reasons for Granting the Petition.....21

I. The Seventh Circuit Disobeyed this Court’s  
Mandate.....21

II. The Seventh Circuit’s Conclusion that a  
Potential, Overlapping State Remedy  
Rendered Unnecessary Resolution of the

Petitioners’ Federal Constitutional Claims under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 in Compliance with this Court’s Mandate Conflicts with Relevant Decisions of this Court .....25

III. The Seventh Circuit’s Acknowledgment that the Respondents Denied the Petitioners Otherwise-Available Public Benefits for Reasons Tied to the Religious Preference of the Petitioners and Following the Government’s Doctrinal Determination Warrants Summary Disposition on the Merits.....29

A. The Respondents Violated the Free Exercise Clause by Forcing St. Augustine to Choose Between Following its Faith Tradition and the Receipt of Otherwise-Available Government Benefits .....31

B. The Respondents Violated the Establishment Clause by Defining St. Augustine’s Denominational Affiliation .....35

C. The Respondents Violated the Religion Clauses by Interfering with the Ability of St. Augustine to Define its Own Faith and Doctrine.....38

IV. Alternately, Plenary Review of the Petitioners’ First Amendment Claims is Justified in Order to Correct the Seventh Circuit’s Improper Disposition of Multiple Important Federal Questions Relating to the Government’s Authority to Deny Otherwise-Available Public Benefits to Religious Adherents .....	40
Conclusion .....	41
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Dec. 20, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Wisconsin (July 2, 2021) .....	16a
Appendix C: Order of the Supreme Court of Wisconsin (Feb. 25, 2021) .....	105a
Appendix D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Feb. 16, 2021)..	111a
Appendix E: Order of the Supreme Court of the United States (July 2, 2020) .....	122a
Appendix F: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (October 11, 2018) .....	124a
Appendix G: Decision and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (June 6, 2017) .....	158a

Appendix H: Decision of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction (Mar. 10, 2016) .....	191a
Appendix I: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing (January 19, 2022) .....	203a
Appendix J: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 7, 2018) .....	205a
Appendix K: Text of Wisconsin Stat. §§ 121.51, 121.54, and 121.55 .....	207a



## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baltimore &amp; O.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 781 (1929) .....	5
<i>Burgess v. Ryan</i> , 996 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1993) ..	27-28
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	34
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	15
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. ____, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	34
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947) .....	5
<i>F.C.C. v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)....	21
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	22-23
<i>Gen. Atomic Co. v. Felter</i> , 436 U.S. 493 (1978) .....	24
<i>Holy Trinity Cmty. Sch., Inc. v. Kahl</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 139, 262 N.W.2d 210 (1978).....	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	38-40
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)....	5, 21-22
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	38
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	30, 35, 37

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	36
<i>Med. Ctr. at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health Sys.</i> , 922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	6, 26-27
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977) .....	35-36
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	30, 39
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017) .....	29-30
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) ...	36
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (2017) .....	30
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977) (per curiam) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 206, 188 N.W.2d 460 (1971).....	8
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 279 S.C. 417 (1983).....	22
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Evers</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 890 (E.D. Wis. 2017) .....	1, 14, 28
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Evers</i> , 906 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Taylor</i> , 141 S. Ct. 186 (2020)..... .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Taylor</i> , No. 17-2333, 2021 WL 2774246 (7th Cir. Feb. 16, 2021) .....	1, 3, 16-17, 25
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Taylor</i> , 2021 WI 70, 398 Wis. 2d 92, 961 N.W.2d 635 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Underly</i> , 21 F.4th 446 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*, 582 U.S. \_\_\_, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....32, 34, 41  
*United States v. Ballard*, 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....36  
*United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, 366 U.S. 316 (1961) .....21  
*United States v. Lee*, 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....36  
*Watson v. Jones*, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) .....38  
*Yates v. Aiken*, 484 U.S. 211 (1988) ..... 22-25  
*Zinerman v. Burch*, 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....5, 20, 27

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*  
 U.S. Const. amend. IV .....26  
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....14, 26  
 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....14  
 28 U.S.C. § 1367(c) .....14, 28  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*  
 Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1) .....2  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) ..... ii  
 Supreme Court Rule 10(c) .....6  
 Supreme Court Rule 16.1 .....6  
 Mont. Const. art. X, § 6(1).....32  
 Wis. Stat. § 121.51 ..... 2, 17-18  
 Wis. Stat. § 121.54 .....2, 12  
 Wis. Stat. § 121.55 .....2
